UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1704755075 Fee: \$66.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 02/16/2017 11:49 AM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recording Return to:

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC Attn: Jennifer McGovern 4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd., 5th Floor Coral Gables, FL 33146

110187 [Space Above This Line For Recording Data] F10-160755

Servicer Loan # 134,388 Investor Loan # 170355677 MIN # 10002420001643(29)

LOAN ADJUSTMENT AGREEMENT

Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement t"), is effective January 19, 2017, between MARYANNE YILMAZ ("Borrower") and Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC ("Lender"), and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.("MERS") ("Mortgagee"), amends and sup tem ints (1) the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") filed and recorded on 04/10/2007 in Cook County, IL. Doc # 6710049163 and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by the Security Instrument, which covers the real and purposed described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at

6515 W HIGGINS AVE CHICAGO, 1L 60656

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

see attached Exhibit "A"

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of January 19, 2017, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 652,963.63, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrow of by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$195,889.09 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$457,074.54. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.000%, from 11/01/2016. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,384.14, beginning on 12/01/2016, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 2.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be 11/01/2056.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 4/14) (Page 1 of 9)
V 1.1 Loan No.: 1349388

1704755075 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
 Note and the Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in
 the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new
 Maturity Date.
- 4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.
 - If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a provide of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower much pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further; otice or demand on Borrower.
- 5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the dates specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or a linear in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provision: ** those referred to in (a) above.
- 6. Borrower understands and agrees that:
 - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
 - (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be dimmished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such agrees or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

1704755075 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Romower.
- (f) Porrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon this as figure ment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute play leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word "lease" shall mean "sublecae" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower herecy absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes I ender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Ker Is to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instruction, and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to crite it and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other the riges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and managed the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

1704755075 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

- (g) "MERS is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the [Mortgagee] [Len flary] of record under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS.
- 7. Paragraph intentionally left blank.
- 8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

1704755075 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. If your original loan documents included standard Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Instrument provisions for escrow items, you may disregard the following paragraphs:

Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents: (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Fun is for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow iter is. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any virue. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, w'.en and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for \$10 purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "coverant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items lirectly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise i's rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then resolving ated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow from at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

1704755075 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law requires interest to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accountment of the excess funds in excess funds and accountment of the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of runds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and do not be shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loar. Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

10. Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify is care wer's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower! as provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging \Box .

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC Lender Ernesto Irurzun	MARYANNE YILMAZ - Borrower
FEB 01, 2017 Date of Lender's Signature	(Scal) - For oner
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Nominee for Lender	

1704755075 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY



1704755075 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF	1LL INOIS		
COUNTÝ OF	COOK) SS	
on 1 10 4 30	120 Perfore me, R	BIN 6 . TATERKA a notary public for and within the said county,	
		the Borrower(s), personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
-		subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the net by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) on the entity upon behalf of	
	acted, executed Le instrument.		
WITNESS mý hand	and official seal.	>	
		0- 0 7 OrA	
[Official Notary Seal]	Monty Ville	
"OFFIC	TAL SEAL"	NOTAT PUBLIC ROBIN 6. TATERICA	
	G. TATERKA	My Comm ssio Expires: 10 - 27 - 19	
NOTARY PUBLI My Commissio	iC, STATE OF ILLINOIS ; in Expires 10/27/2019;	45.	
ara aaa	~~********	9	
		Q _A	
		Office	

1704755075 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Servicer:	
Bayview Loan	Servicing, LLC
Ву:	Jun
(Ту	ERNESTO IRURZUN , Vice President pe in Name of Signatory)
STATE OF FLORIDA):	
COUNTY OF BROWARD):	
	me, <u>LANA TAMKINS</u> [insert name of and within the said county, personally appeared, of signatory], Vice President of Bayview Loan
Servicing, LLC, who's address is 4425 33146, personally known to me (or prothe person(s) whose name(s) is/are subme that he/she/they executed the same	Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5th Floor, Coral Gables, Florida yeu to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be scribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by nt the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	y: Kana (makin)
MY COMMISSION # FF 897006 * EXPIRES: July 8, 2019	(Signature of person taking acknowledgment)
Boarded Thru Budget Notary Services	(Name typed, printed or stamped), Notary Public)
	FF897006
	(Serial/Commission number, if any)
	July 8, 2019
	(Commission Expiration Date)

1704755075 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Lot 6 (except the Easterly 9 feet thereof) and Lot 7 (except the Northwesterly 8 feet thereof) in Block 6 in Walter G.

McIntosh's Foster Avenue Addition to Chicago, being a subdivision of the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of

section 7, township 40 North, range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois. Address: 6515 West Higgins Avenue, in the City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of Illinois, Zip 60656. TODORY OF COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE

APN: 13-07-231-937-0000